

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
KNOXVILLE DIVISION**

STATE OF TENNESSEE, STATE OF ALA-)
BAMA, STATE OF ARKANSAS, STATE OF)
GEORGIA, STATE OF IDAHO, STATE OF)
INDIANA, STATE OF IOWA, STATE OF)
LOUISIANA, STATE OF MONTANA,)
STATE OF NEBRASKA, STATE OF)
NORTH DAKOTA, STATE OF OHIO,)
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, STATE OF)
SOUTH DAKOTA, STATE OF WEST VIR-)
GINIA,)

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND)
HUMAN SERVICES; DOROTHY A.)
FINK, in her official capacity as Acting Secre-)
tary of the U.S. Department of Health and)
Human Services; and U.S. DEPARTMENT)
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES)
OFFICE OF CIVIL RIGHTS,)

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:25-cv-00025
Judge Katherine A. Crytzer
Magistrate Judge Jill E. McCook

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND PRELIMINARY RELIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. HIPAA and the Privacy Rule. 2

 II. States Investigate Fraud, Abuse, and Adverse Patient Outcomes to Protect Public Health and Guard the Public Fisc. 4

 III. HHS Proposes New HIPAA Regulations After *Dobbs*. 6

 IV. HHS Promulgates the Final Rule and State Investigations Grind to a Halt. 7

LEGAL STANDARDS..... 10

ARGUMENT 10

 I. HHS’s Final Rule Is Unlawful. 11

 A. The Plaintiff States have standing to sue. 11

 B. The Final Rule exceeds HHS’s statutory authority. 12

 C. The Final Rule is arbitrary and capricious. 20

 II. The Entire Rule Should Be Vacated..... 23

 III. At a Minimum, Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Preliminary Relief. 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>1306 Lounge, LLC v. SBA</i> , No. 22-cv-3320-RBW, 2024 WL 4987025 (D.D.C. Dec. 5, 2024).....	11
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021)	18, 25
<i>Ardmore Consulting Grp., Inc. v. Contreras-Sweet</i> , 118 F. Supp. 3d 388 (D.D.C. 2015)	10
<i>Atrium Med. Ctr. v. HHS</i> , 766 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	4, 11, 19, 24
<i>Chamber of Com. of the United States v. DHS</i> , 504 F. Supp. 3d 1077 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	11
<i>Chicago, Burlington & Quincy Ry. Co. v. Illinois</i> , 200 U.S. 561 (1906)	24
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	12, 13
<i>Corner Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsvr. Sys.</i> , 603 U.S. 799 (2024)	23
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	1, 6, 18
<i>Gonzalez v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	4
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	19
<i>Harkness v. Sec’y of the Navy</i> , 174 F. Supp. 3d 990 (W.D. Tenn. 2016)	10
<i>Higuchi Int’l Corp. v. Autoliv ASP, Inc.</i> , 103 F.4th 400 (6th Cir. 2024).....	10
<i>HW Premium CBD, LLC v. Reynolds</i> , No. 4:24-CV-00210-SMR-SBJ, 2024 WL 3548320 (S.D. Iowa July 25, 2024)	5

<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	20
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 583 U.S. 281 (2018)	20
<i>Kentucky v. Biden</i> , 23 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2022)	11, 12, 19, 24
<i>Kentucky v. Biden</i> , 57 F.4th 545 (6th Cir. 2023)	24, 25
<i>Kentucky v. Yellen</i> , 54 F.4th 325 (6th Cir. 2022)	12
<i>Kentucky v. Yellen</i> , 67 F.4th 322 (6th Cir. 2023)	25
<i>Kiakombua v. Wolf</i> , 498 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020)	23
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024)	13, 17, 18
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	17
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	11
<i>McNaughton v. Johnson</i> , 242 U.S. 344 (1917)	4
<i>Merivether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)	20
<i>Moctezuma-Reyes v. Garland</i> , 124 F.4th 416 (6th Cir. 2024)	17
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assn. of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	21
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. OSHA</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022)	25
<i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , 603 U.S. 279 (2024)	23
<i>Ohio, ex rel. Celebrezze v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 812 F.2d 288 (6th Cir. 1987)	10

<i>Panama Refin. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935)	20
<i>PayPal, Inc. v. CFPB</i> , 728 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.D.C. 2024)	11
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	6
<i>Pol’y & Rsch., LLC v. HHS</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 62 (D.D.C. 2018)	11
<i>Purl v. HHS</i> , No. 2:24-CV-228-Z, 2024 WL 5202497 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 22, 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	6
<i>Sierra Club v. Slater</i> , 120 F.3d 623 (6th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>T.M. ex rel. H.C. v. DeWine</i> , 49 F.4th 1082 (6th Cir. 2022)	24
<i>Tennessee v. Cardona</i> , 737 F. Supp. 3d 510 (E.D. Ky. 2024)	23
<i>Tennessee v. Cardona</i> , No. 24-5588, 2024 WL 3453880 (6th Cir. July 17, 2024)	23
<i>Tennessee v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 104 F.4th 577 (6th Cir. 2024)	11, 12
<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , 646 F. Supp. 3d 753 (N.D. Tex. 2022)	10
<i>Texas v. Cardona</i> , No. 4:23-cv-604-O, 2024 WL 2947022 (N.D. Tex. June 11, 2024)	23
<i>United States ex rel. Att’y Gen. v. Del. & Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909)	19
<i>Vitolo v. Guzman</i> , 999 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Watson v. Maryland</i> , 218 U.S. 173 (1910)	4
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	19

<i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	19
--------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	24, 25
----------------------------------------------------------------------	--------

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 705.....	10, 11, 23
5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	2, 23
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	10
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....	10, 17
42 U.S.C. § 1320d-2.....	17
42 U.S.C. § 1320d-6.....	22
42 U.S.C. § 1320d-6(a)	3
42 U.S.C. § 1320d-7(a)	17
42 U.S.C. § 1320d-7(b).....	<i>passim</i>
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 12.1-19.1-02.	6
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-213	6, 15, 21
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-103	15
Tenn. Code Ann. § 71-5-183(a).....	5
Tenn. Code Ann. § 63-6-201.....	4
Tenn. Code Ann. § 63-6-203.....	4
Tenn. Code Ann. § 63-6-213.....	4
Tenn. Code Ann. § 63-6-214.....	4

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65	10
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65(a)(2).....	10

Regulations

42 C.F.R., Part 482	5
---------------------------	---

45 C.F.R. § 160.103 14

45 C.F.R. § 164.502(a)(5)(iii)(A)..... 7, 8

45 C.F.R. § 164.509(a)(1) 8

45 C.F.R. § 164.509(a)(2) 9

45 C.F.R. § 164.512 (2023) 3, 4, 8

Session Laws

Pub. L. No. 104-191 § 264(a)..... 18

Pub. L. No. 104-191 § 264(b) 20

Pub. L. No. 104-191 § 264(b)(3)..... 17

Pub. L. No. 104-191 § 264(b)(1)-(3) 3

Pub. L. No. 104-191, 110 Stat. 1936 (1996)..... 2

Other Authorities

HIPAA Privacy Rule to Support Reproductive Health Care Privacy,
88 Fed. Reg. 23,506 (Apr. 17, 2023) 6, 18

HIPAA Privacy Rule to Support Reproductive Health Care Privacy,
89 Fed. Reg. 32,976 (April 26, 2024) *passim*

Nondiscrimination in Health Programs and Activities,
89 Fed. Reg. 37,522 20

Standards for Privacy of Individually Identifiable Health Information,
65 Fed. Reg. 82,462 (Dec. 28, 2000) 3, 4, 12, 25
